
12/15/2020 15:47 

RULI.NG #201 

DA'l'.~;: 12/14/2020 

NAME: Sara Stanoszck 

DOB: 9/()/1HH7 

.BEFORE THE BOA.Ril OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINE.ER RACETRACK 

RlJL.ING 

PERMIT: # 34258 Owucr/Trainet 

The Stewards hct·ehy impo~:.e the following penalty: 

NO.lBl #001 

Owner/Trainer· Sa:rH Stanoszck is hereby fined one humh·ed dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of R~tcing 178·1-1.44.1 "its breed rcgif.itration certlficat.H i~ not on file with the association's 
rat,i.n.g secretary one-half (1/2) how· before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive 
thlt:~ requirement if the information contained on the reg·ish.·ation ce1·tificat.e is otherwise 
avai1able and the horse is otherwise cortec:t:ly identified to the steward's Sl=ltisfaction; pl'ovided 
that the stew}lrdH ~hall not waive this xcqu:iJ:'cmcnt if the horse is 1-ic:heduled to sta1i in a claiming 
race." 

MH. Stanoszck failt:!d to have tho foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office 
for the horse "Bound to Be }l Duke" for the running of the 5th race on Monday, Deccml)et 14, 
2020, noccssitnting a late scratch. 

A11 fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the RaclnA· CommiRRinn wi.thin 7 dayR ar.l:cr the ruling is 
isaued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, pi=!l' WV H.ule ofRaeing number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have·the r.lght to uppeal this t•uling- to the Racing CommiAf.!inr\. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 rl:~ys of your receipt of the ruling and must includo a security fee in the 
nmount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

Steward 



12/15/2020 15:47 

RULING#2U~ 

DATE: 12/15/2020 

NAME: Douglas Adams 

DOB: 12tn/Hl6l 

HF..FORF. THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINE'ER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 34087 Owner/Trainer 

The Stew~n:dr.; hHrHhy impose the following penalty: 

H0.181 #002 

Owner/T1·Ainer Douglas Adams ls hereby n.ncd one hunch·ed dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 ''its breed registration certificate ls 110L un llle with the assoc.~iat.ion's 
racing f.lACret.ary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the frrst race; the st.ewards may w.aive 
this requirement if the information contained on the rcgi~tration certificate js otherwise 
available and the horse il:l otherwise cort•Fwtly inentificcl to the stewa1·d's satlsf~owtion; provided 
that the ~:>tf:lwarcls shall not W<live this requirement if the horse is schedulecl to stat·t in a claiming 
race." 

Mr. Adam~ fai'led to have the foal rf:lgi~tration papel's on file with the Racing Sccl·ctaty's office for 
the hor.8e "Becoming Smitt.y" for the running of the 3rd race on Tuesday, December 1.5, 2020. 

All lines imposed by the stcwurds Ah3.11. be paid to the Racing CommisRion within. 7 days aftel' the tuling is 
issued, unless ot-herwise orde1·ed by tb.c StewaTda, per WV Rule of Racing numbC:lr 178-1·8.5.11. 

You have the right to appeal this l'uling- to the Raci11g· Commiasion. You!' uppea.l must be I'ccdved in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your r.eceipt of the ruling and must inc1m]e a secw·ity fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

·- . 



12/20/2020 23:07 

RULING#203 

DATE: 12/lo/~0~0 

NAM~: Douglas Aclam.s 

DOD: 12/9/1961 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAlN KER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 34087 Owner/T1·aimu· 

HO.l79 #11101 

Ruling# 203 is~mecl on Tuesday, Decemllf~r 15, 2020 to OWller./h·ainer Douglas Adams is hereby 
rcsclnde<.l afte-r being issuecl in error. 

All fines impo~:;ed by the steWilJ'd!-.l shull be paid to t;he Racing Commi!;::;ion \\'ithin 7 day:s after the ruling· is 
issued, unll:lss otherwise ordEn·ed by the Stewar·ll!:l, Plll' WV Rule of H.acing numhe1· 178·1-8.5.n. 

You huvtl the right to Appeal this ruling to the Racing Ccunnds:sion. Your ~ppeal mlll:;t he received in the 
Comm.i.~:~~ion Office within 20 day~:> of your receipt of the ruli11g and must include a S!!curity fee in the 
amount of $1100.00. 

Steward 

Steward 



12/20/2020 23:07 

RULING#204 

UATE: 12/16/2020 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STF.W ARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

NAME: Sherri Halo-Williams 

DOB: H/8/Ul62 

PERMIT:# 40873 Trainer 

The Steward~ hereby impose the following penalty: 

HO.l79 #002 

Trainer Sherri Balo-William~ is hHrAby fined one hundred dolhu·s ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.11_1 "its breed rHgistration ccttifit:ate is not on .file with the as~m:ia(:ion'B 
racing secretary one-half (1/2) huur b~fore post time for the first race; the stewards may waive 
this requirement if the ln:formation contained on the regist.ration ccrtific~1t.e i:; otherwise 
available and the horse iR otherwise correctly identified to the steward's f.l<11.i~;faction; provid~d 
that the r:;tew::n·d~; shall not waive this requirement if the horse i1:1 !:l<.~hcdulcd Lo l:ltart in a claiming 
race." 

Ms. Balo-Williams failed to have the foalrcgistratiou papc.rf.i on .file with the Racing Scc1·et~u·y's 
offi.t:H fur. the ho1·sc "A.J:·ha" .fur the running of the 8Lh t•ace on Tuesday, December 15, 2020. 

All finl!s imposed by the Stl!wards shall be paid to the .ltacing Commission within 7 days afwr the ruling ls 
is::nu~d, unless oihcrwh;e orde1·ed by Lhc Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-R.S.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal muRt be recciv~d in the 
Commission Office witl1in 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief St.ewat•d 

Steward 

CJ..QJ!1' cr '~~-UJ.P. .. -I.Jc )(_ 

Steward 



12/20/2020 23 : 0? 

RULING #205 

DATE: l~/1W2020 

NAME: Cody Hanlon 

DOB: 10/12/1993 

PERMIT: # 40393 Dcalet· 

BEFORF. THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

l~lJLING 

'!'he Stcw:::u·ds ·hereby impose the fnllnwing penalty: 

N0.1?9 #003 

A he<'lring waB convened on Wednesday, December 16, 2020 for dealer Cody Hanlon for violation 
(1f "WV Rule of Rudng 178-1-24. 3.b.H, 't.e!:iting positive 1hr Tl-i C and Bclll.Odia:t.epines. 

Mr. Hanlon I'e<;eived. a notice of ht~aring which was 1-lih'lled for by cc.rt.ified mail but did not attend 
t.h~ hearing. 

M1~. Hanlon is found to he in violation of forementioncd .t·ule and is hereby suspended. Mr. 
Hanlon must provide a n.e~at.ive test and an evaluation proving his condition if-i Hueh. that he may 
hold a JJermit. 

All fines imposed. by the stewards Rh::il1 hA paid. to the Racing Cornmi.lo;oion within 7 days after the ruling is 
i!:i1med, unless otherwise! ordered by the Stewart!~>, per WV Rule of Hm:ing numbet• 178·1·8.5.n. 

You havA IJI(! ri!.:"ht. to appeal this l'lding to the Racing Cl,mmission. Yom· ilPJH.ml must be reeeiveli in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the r1iling und muAt incl.ud.e a security fee .in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

Steward 



12/21/2020 00:38 NO.l80 #001 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING #Z06 

DATE: December 18, 2020 

TO: Rhonda Langley 

DOB: 12/23/1962 

PERMIT#: 35578 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the Jbllowing penalty: 

Industrial Laboratories I'epm'ted sample #E4074o7 taken fi.·om the horse ''D~lddy'~ 
Storm'' which finil:lhed 2nd in the 4th race on Wednesday, December 9, 2020 did 
contain Phenylbui.~)Y.f)TIA <.:onfirmcd in blood (~.1 ug/ml.) Phcnylbuta~one is a class 4 
drug carrying a C penalty. 

Ms. Langley waived bet I'ight to a hearing and clet~ted. n.ot to .send a split sarnple. 
Tlu:, lluanl of Stewards concludes that. Ms. Langley has violat;e(l section 178-1-
49.4.a.~ oft:P,e Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.l. This merlir.nl;ion/prohibited 
~mhstance violation i.s the permit holder~; second violation in a 365-day pe1·iod fm· 
medication/prohibited ,;ubstancc ca.rryin~· 1-1 C penalty. The permit holder has 
accumuh1ted (~) one· half points unde1· the multiple medication violation point. 
system prior· to this ruling. The point~; assessed for this medication/prohibited 
"ubstancc violation are (Y:,) one-half: giving a total of (1) one point, 1)\trsuant to 
sect;ion 178-l-49.3.m of the Thotnug'hb1·ed Racing Rule~. 

Based on the guideline:::; ~et forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 
the BoA.rd of Stewards hereby fine Ms. Langley $250.00 (two hundred fifty) dollars. 



12/21/2020 00:38 HO.l80 #002 

All fines arc to he paid wiLhin seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 

178-l-8.5.N. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Y vur appeal must be 
received ill the Commission Office wiLhin 20 days nfyom receipt of the ruling and mt.tst include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00 

- 101':.J....--.. --

_ _/Yf)u.~. In cL:_~ __ 
Steward 

Stcwarci 



12/ 22/2020 00:25 

RULING#207 

DA'l'~~: 12/2112020 

NAME: Juau R. Aguirre 

DOB: 1.1./2111971 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PEH.Ml'l': # 41037 Owner/Trainer 

The .Stewai·d.s hereby impose the following penalty: 

H0.185 #001 

Ownertl'raincr Juan R. Aguirre is hereby fined one hunclred dolla1·s ($100.00) fot• violation ofWV 
Rule of Raeing 1.78-1-44.16 "There is no cui'r~nt negative test certificate for Equine InfccLious 
Anemia (EIA) auached to its breed r4:!~i6l;ration ccl·tificat;e or 1n·oof of a. negative cet·tifit.~ate in not 
otherwise available." 

Mt. Aguil:re failed to have a current· negative Coggins certificate on file in the Racing Secretarjes 
office for the horse "Eida's Storm" resulting in a late ACt'At.r:h from ~he rxt. race on Sunday, 
December 20, 2020. 

All fi•'tes imposed by thA stewards shall he p~\id to the R~cing· Commission within 7 days ~ft:et the ruling ifl 
iR$u(ld, unless otherwit~(l ordered by the Sttlwards, per.WV ltulc of Racing numbur 178-l.-8.5.n. 

You have tho x:ight to appeal this tuling to the 'Ra(:ing Commission. Your appeal must be received in l.ht: 
Commission Office within 20 day1::1 of your receipt ofthe ruling aml wu1::1t include a security fee i.n the 
am.ount of $500.00. 

I 
0 '~~efSww~ .. .. 

IThA\ LLb<M~ 
Stewm·d 

• 



12/28/2020 15:45 HO. 208 #001 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING #208- Re.vj·sed 

DATE: 12/28/2020 

TO: Julie Pappada 

DOB: 3/16/1973 

PERMIT #: 35245 Ownerrrraincr 

The Stewards hereby impose the following ptmalty: 

A hearing was convened on Monday, Decembe1· 28, 2020 in the Stewards office at 
Mountaineer Park RacP.t;rack for Owner/Trainer Julie Pappada reg·arding 
allegations that. you have violated sed:ion 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thot·oughl)l·ed 
Rtlcing Rule, 178 C.S.R.l. Ms. Pappada was available telephonically for the 
hearing. 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E407237 taken from the horse 
"Merengue" which finished 31'd in the ()Lh race on Monday, November 9, 2020 did 
contain Lamotriginc confll'm.ed in blood. Lamotrigine is a cla~s 3 d1•ug (!Hrrying an 
Apem1lty. 

Ms. Pappada elected not to send ~l. ~plit aample. Due to mitigating ci1't:umstances 
concerning enviromnental contamination, thl:!l'l:! i~ no penalty or points attributed t:o 
this violat;io:n. 

----------- - -----·--···" ·--·- "• --- ----



12/29/2020 15:45 HO. 206 #002 

The horse "Me1·engue" is disqualified from all purse monies and the ptu•se i~ to be 
redistributed as follow~: 

1St) Marchin~ In 

2nd) Sarayu It Ia 

;3rci) V cry Boi~terous 

4th) Ready to Ch;;1rm 

5~h) ReCAdy to Play 

Qth) Mcddyln;mps 

7U1) Stealing Sunshine 

8th) 'l'halia's Song 

9Lh) Cat;Jike 

The hMseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

Al11'ines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia. Rule of Racing 

178-1-K.S.N. 

You have th0 right to appeal this ruling to th~ Racing Comn1ission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the aJnou11t of $500.00. 

Chief Steward. 

Steward 



12/22/2020 22:23 

RULING#~09 

DATE: 12/20/2020 

BEFORE TI-lE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

NAME: Marshall T. Campbell 

DOB: 8/111956 

PERMIT: # 38877 Owner/Trainer 

The Stcwai:cl,:; hel'ehy impose the following penalty: 

H0.193 #002 

Owm~r/Traincr Marshall T. CHmpbell is he1·eby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation 
ofWV Rule of Rcwin.g 178-l-26.3.g "Each trainer is 1't·:Hptm~;ible for prcsent.in.g his o1· her hcn·se 

. and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the .race in which the 
horse is enl·,ered." 

Mr. Campbell failed to have the horse "Cape Lookout" present in t.he paddock fot• t.hP- 6th race on 
Monday, Dec:em hAr 20, 20~0, necest:;ii:Hting a late scra.tc:h. 

Ali fi.nC:J~; impoAP.d hy thA !'ll:cwurtts shall be paid to the Racing Comm.i!:lsion within 7 days uftcr the ru'ling· is 
issued, unless· other'Wi$(: ordt1red by the St:cwurds, per WV Rule of Racing number· J 78-1·8.5.11. 

You have ~hl~ right to appeal this ruling to the Racirlg Commission. Your appeal muAt be received ill the 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyour ret~eipt of the ruling and rnu~t include a Aecurity fee in the 
amount.· of $500.00. 

1}~ 102. 
Chief Steward 

Steward 

l 

G~. ~-. ~~M/L<l-l-cA. 
Steward 



12/22/2020 22:23 

RULING#210 

Di\'1'~: 12/21/2020 

NAME: Luis Colon 

DOD: 9/6/1988 

PERMlT: # 3623H ,Jockey 

RRFORE THE BOARD OF ST~W ARDS 

MOUNT A I .. NEER RACETRACK 

RlJLING 

The Stewa1·ds herehy impO!-iH the following penalty: 

H0.193 #001 

.lc.mkey Luis Colon is hereby fined one hundred. ($100.00) dollars fo1· violation of WV Rule of 
R~1c:ing 178-l-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagcmuml;l:i in respect to ,·acing:'' 

Mr. Colon failed to fulfill his riding engagement aboard the #3 "Lady Manuel" for the ttt.h race on 
Monday·, December 21, 2020, resulting jn a late rider chang·e. 

All fineR imposed by the stew~rds shall be paid to the ltacing Commission within 7 clays after the ruling is 
issued, unless othctwi~c ordered by the Stewards, per WV H.ule of Racing number 178-1·8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal thi~:; ruling to the Uaciug Commission. Your appeal InuBt he received in the 
Commis~i(m Office within 20 dayH of your r·cccipt of the ruling· and 1mu'!t inchtde a S!:!curity fAA in t.he 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Stew~u·d 

Steward 

( l 

~R"¥ cr. c.&_~k 
Steward 



12/29/2020 13:24 

RULING #212 

DATE: 12/26/2020 

HO. 203 #003 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

TO: Michael Johns 

DOB: . 11/18/1950 

PERMIT#: 40614 Owner/T1·ainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

A hea1·ing was convened orl Monday, December 28, 2020 in the Stewards office at 
Mount;aineer Park Racetrack for Owuer/Tralne.T.' Michael Johns regarding 
allegaLi.ons Lhnt. you have violated section 178-l-4HA·.a.2 of the Thoroughbred 
Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.l. Mr. John~ wa~ a.vailablo telephonically for tha hearing. 

Industrial J..aboratorics rcpo!'ted sample #E407543 taken from the ho1·se "Th~ Boot . 
WHd.cat" which finishecltst in the 9Lh race on Tuesday, December 8, 2020 did cont.uin 
Diclofcnac confirmed in blood at (10.6 ng/ml). The measurement of uncertainty is 
+/. 0.8 ng/ml at the 5 ng/ml threshold. Diclofenac is a class 4 drug.carrylng a C 
p~n}1lty. 

Mr. ,Jnhns e leded not to send a split sample. DuE:! to mitigating cil'cumstances 
concerning environmental contamination, there is nu penalty o:r. points attributed t.o 
this violation. 

------- ----------·· 



12/29/2020 13:24 N0.203 #004 

The horse ··'The Boot Wildcat" is disqualified from all pm·se monies and the purse is 
to be redistribut:ed ~l.S follows: 

1St) Mounted Cop 

2ml) Equus Novus 

3rd) Cowboy Rusty 

4th) Whiskey Sour 

5th) Il EstVite 

()th) Pequeno Grande 

7t.h) Mister Europa 

The horseman's bookkeeper is rcque:-;ted t;o make the necessary adjustments. 

J\11 tines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racir\g 

178~1-8.5.N. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Youl' appeal must he 
received in the Commi~sion Oflice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fcc in the amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

St.eward 



12/29/2020 17:10 

RULING#21::1 

DATE: 12/2H/2020 

NAME: Alex Gom:a1e:~. 

DOB: 10/1.8/1.991 

PERMIT;# 35311 Jockey 

.R.F.FORE THE BOARD OF STEW ARUS 

MOUNTAINEER "RACETRACK 

RULING 

The StewFlrd"' herehy 1mpo.se the following penalty: 

HO. 208 #001 

Alex· Gonzalez is hereby reinstated h~1ving produced a negative test e:\nd ~ln eva·luation stating his 
condition is such that he may hold a permit. M1·. Gon:r.aler. must com})lete all of the coun~ralors 
recommended treatment to remain in goo(i standing. He is also ~mbject~ to further testing ol'dered 
by the Board of Stewards. 

All fines imposed by the stewards !:ih~lll he paid to the Racin,g Commi~~:don within 7 days after tho ruling is 
issued, unless ot,hcrwisc orde::red by the Stewards, per WV Hulc of Racing muuber 178·1·8.5.n. 

You l1ave the rjght to appeal tllis ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be l'ecelved in the 
ComminAion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the :r.uling and must include a Aecurity fAA in lllC:! 

amount of $500.00. 

Chief Stewat'd 

St.ewa.rd 

.. -----· ---------······· 



12/30/2020 15:31 

RULING#211 

DATE: 12/30/2020 

NAME: Keivan Serrano 

DOll: 8/26/1998 

PERMIT:# :10526 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

M.OUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

The St.ewHrrl~ hereby im})OSe the following: 

NO. 213 #001 

Kcivan Serrano is hereby reinHtatcd having produced a negative test and completed and 
intensive outpatient progmm. He is also suhj~ct to further testing ordered by the Bmu·d of 
Stewards. · 

·='--

Steward 

----· ·----- ----· 


